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Bob Powers 
Executive Director,                       
Community Development Banking 
JPMorgan Chase 
1301 Second Avenue, 24th Floor 
Seattle, WA 98101 

Phone: 
Fax:  
Cell: 
Email: 
 

206-500-2241 
206-377-2077 
206-321-8122 
bob.powers@chase.com  

Interim 
Chair 

Dustin Koons 
VP, Affordable Housing Lending 
Banner Bank 
3001 112th Avenue NE 
Suite 100 
Bellevue, WA 98004 

Phone: 
Email: 

425-576-4363 
dustin.koons@bannerbank.com  
 

Secretary 

Kim Etherton 
VP, Relationship Manager 
Umpqua Bank 
1111 Third Avenue 
Suite 2900 
Seattle, WA 98101 

Phone: 
Cell: 
Email: 

206-749-7363 
509-319-5502 
kimetherton@umpquabank.com   

Treasurer  

Christine Roveda 
President 
WCRA 
1200 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1406 
Seattle, WA  98101 

Phone: 
Fax: 
Email: 
 

206-701-6925 
206-292-0782 
croveda@wcra.net 
 

President 

Tim Grant 
SVP, Multi-Family Lending Manager  
Washington Federal 
425 Pike Street 
Seattle, WA 98101 

Phone: 
Fax: 
Email: 
 

206-626-8579 
206-626-8102 
tim.grant@wafd.com   
 
 

 

Renae White 
VP, CRE Credit Analysis Manager 
Columbia Bank 
1301 A Street, Suite 800 
Tacoma, WA 98402 

Phone: 
Email: 
 

253-305-1936 
rwhite@columbiabank.com 

 

Caleb Stephens 
Senior Relationship Manager 
Key Bank 
1301 5th Avenue, 
25th Floor 
Seattle, WA 98101 

Phone: 
Email: 

206-343-6951 
Caleb_Stephens@keybank.com  

 

Kris Hollingshead 
SVP, Western Washington CRE 
Washington Trust Bank 
10500 NE 8th St, Suite 1100 
Bellevue, WA 98004 

Phone: 
Cell: 
Email: 

425-635-2887  
425-736-5430  
khollingshead@watrust.com  
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Mike Gilmore 
Board Member 
Yakima Federal Savings & Loan 

Phone: 
Fax: 
Email: 

Contact WCRA for Mailing and 
telephone information 
mgilmo111@gmail.com 

 

Steve Walker 
Executive Director 
Washington State Housing Finance 
Commission  
1000 Second Avenue, Floor 27 
Seattle, WA 98104 

Phone: 
Email: 
Asst: 

(206) 287-4427 
steve.walker@wshfc.org  
tera.ahlborn@wshfc.org  
 

 

Jonathan Clarke 
VP & Chief Lending Officer 
Enterprise Community Loan Fund 
2025 First Avenue, Suite 1250 
Seattle, WA 98121 

Phone: 
Email: 
 

206-223-4516 
jclarke@enterprisecommunity.org 
 

 

Tedd Kelleher 
Policy Director 
Washington State Dept. of Commerce, 
Community Services & Housing Division 
1101 Plum Street SE 
Olympia, WA 98504-2525 

Phone: 
Email: 
 

 
tedd.kelleher@commerce.wa.gov  
 

 

Brett L.A. Manning 
SVP, Director, Funding Product Group 
Federal Home Loan Bank of Des Moines 
901 Fifth Avenue, 
Suite 3800 
Seattle, WA 98164 

Phone: 
Email: 
 

515-412-2736 
bmanning@fhlbdm.com  

 

Scott Borth 
Partner 
Perkins Coie 
1201 Third Avenue, 40th Floor 
Seattle, WA 98101-3099 

Phone: 
Fax: 
Email: 

206-359-8403 
206-359-9403 
sborth@perkinscoie.com  

Attorney 

 



CRA Contacts Pool 1

1st Security Bank of Washington

Erin Burr

Enterprise Risk Manager & CRA Officer

6920 220th St. SW

Suite 206

Mountlake Terrace WA 98043-

Phone (425) 697-8020

email ErinB@fsbwa.com

Ally Bank

Kathy Hale

CRA Senior Credit Manager

200 West Civic Center Drive

Suite 201

Sandy UT 84070-

Phone (801) 790-5067

email kathy.hale@ally.com

Bank of the Pacific

Cindy Dickson

VP, Compliance Manager

801 Commercial Ave.

Anacortes WA 98221-

Phone (360) 588-9383

email cdickson@bankofthepacific.com

Bank of the West

John Denton

Manager

Community Development Finance

2527 Camino Ramon, 3D-D

San Ramon CA 94583-

Phone (925) 843-4621

email john.denton@bankofthewest.com
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Banner Bank

Dustin Koons

VP, Affordable Housing Lending

3001 112th Avenue NE

Suite 100

Bellevue WA 98004-

Phone (425) 576-4363

email dustin.koons@bannerbank.com

Beneficial State Bank

Victor Ramirez

SVP, CRA and Fair & Responsible Banking

1438 Webster Street

Suite 100

Oakland CA 94612-

Phone (323) 859-9033

email vramirez@beneficialstate.com

Cashmere Valley Bank

Steve Vradenburg

Assistant Credit Administrator

124 East Penny Road

Wenatchee WA 98801-

Phone (509) 664-7160

email stevev@cashmerevalleybank.com

Cathay Bank

Haley Huang

9650 Flair Drive

El Monte CA 91731-

Phone

email haley.huang@cathaybank.com
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Cathay Bank

Bill Becker

SVP, Director of Community Development

9650 Flair Drive

El Monte CA 91731-

Phone (626) 821-3343

email bill.becker@cathaybank.com

East West Bank

Keith Kishiyama

9300 Flair Drive

6th Floor

El Monte CA 91731-

Phone (626) 768-6399

email keith.kishiyama@eastwestbank.com

First Fed Bank

Lisa Priest-Hill

Risk & Compliance Officer, VP

105 W Eighth Street

Port Angeles WA 98362-

Phone (360) 417-1500

email Lisa.Priest-Hill@ourfirstfed.com

First Financial Northwest Bank

Suzanne Nester

CRA & Compliance Officer

201 Wells Ave S.

Renton WA 98057-

Phone (425) 254-2032

email nesters@ffnwb.com
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First Republic Bank

Rosana Yu Han

Sr. VP, Head of Community Reinvestment

111 Pine Street

San Francisco CA 94111-

Phone (415) 262-4129

email rhan@firstrepublic.com

First Sound Bank

Elliott Pierce

EVP/Chief Credit Officer

925 Fourth Avenue

Suite 2350

Seattle WA 98104-

Phone (206) 436-2040

email epierce@firstsoundbank.com

Heritage Bank

Michael Rogers

Vice President, CRA Officer

2945 SW Deschutes Dr

Redmond OR 97756-

Phone

email Michael.Rogers@HeritageBankNW.com

HomeStreet Bank

Heather Burris

33405 8th Avenue South

Suite 100 & 250

Federal Way WA 98003-

Phone (253) 652-1530

email Heather.Burris@homestreet.com
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JP Morgan Chase

Meena Rupani

ED, Senior Portfolio Manager

712 Main Street

Floor 08

Houston TX 77002-

Phone (713) 216-0475

email Meena.M.Rupani@chase.com

KeyBank

Caleb Stephens

Senior Relationship Manager

1301 5th Avenue

25th Floor

Seattle WA 98101-

Phone (206) 343-6951

email Caleb_Stephens@keybank.com

Kitsap Bank

Robert Banks

SVP/Credit Administrator - Digital Ambassador

4714 Point Fosdick Drive NW

Gig Harbor WA 98335-

Phone (360) 874-1070

email rbanks@kitsapbank.com

North Cascades Bank

Wyndie Dwyer

614 N. Mission Street

Wenatchee WA 98801-

Phone (509) 888-6000

email Wyndie.Dwyer@northcascadesbank.com
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Northern Trust

Edward Wood

VP, Community Development and Investments

50 South LaSalle Street

MB-24

Chicago IL 60603-

Phone (773) 318-8392

email ew62@ntrs.com

Olympia Federal Savings

Ryan Betz

SVP Chief Strategy and Marketing Officer

PO Box 1338

Olympia WA 98507-

Phone (360) 754-3400

email RBetz@olyfed.com

Pacific Crest Savings Bank

Ryan Douglas

SVP/Risk Officer

3500 188th St SW

Suite 575

Lynnwood WA 98037-4763

Phone (425) 670-9661

email Rdouglas@paccrest.com

Pacific Premier Bank

Sherri Scott

SVP/Chief CRA & Fair Banking Officer

17901 Von Karman Avenue

Suite 1200

Irvine CA 92614-

Phone (949) 864-8015

email svscott@ppbi.com
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Riverview Community Bank

Ryan Pierce

Vice President/CRE Construction and Appraisal 

900 Washington Street

Suite 900

Vancouver WA 98660-3455

Phone (360) 759-2491

email RyanPierce@riverviewbank.com

Riverview Community Bank

Scott Miller

Director of Marketing, CRA Officer

PO Box 872290

Vancouver WA 98687-2290

Phone (360) 834-2231

email scottmiller@riverviewbank.com

Seattle Bank

Melanie Gideon

VP, Compliance Officer

600 University Street

Suite 1850

Seattle WA 98101-

Phone (206) 436-3415

email mgideon@seattlebank.com

The Commerce Bank of Washington

Lauren Jassny

Chief Credit Officer

601 Union Street, Suite 3600

Seattle WA 98101-

Phone (206) 292-4535

email lauren.jassny@tcbwa.com
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Timberland Bank

Nicole Eddleman

AVP/CRA Officer

624 Simpson Ave

Hoquiam WA 98550-

Phone (360) 533-4747

email njeddleman@timberlandbank.com

Umpqua Bank

Jey Vierra

Commercial Quality Control Manager

Commercial Loan Operations

111 North Wall Street

4th Floor

Spokane WA 99201-

Phone (509) 960-3119

email jeyvierra@umpquabank.com

US Bank

Terrance Green

VP, Specialty Finance Relationship Manager

101 S. Capitol Blvd.

Boise ID 83702-

Phone (208) 383-7008

email terrance.green@usbank.com

Washington Federal

Sandra Harrod

CRA and Fair Lending Manager

1800 S. Telshor

Las Cruces NM 88011-

Phone (575) 522-2664

email Sandra.Harrod@wafd.com
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Washington Trust Bank

Kris Hollingshead

SVP, Western Washington CRE

10500 NE 8th St

Suite 1100

Bellevue WA 98004-

Phone (425) 635-2887

email khollingshead@watrust.com

Wells Fargo Bank

Amy Mandell

Community Lending & Investment

1445 Ross Avenue

48th Floor

Dallas TX 75202-

Phone (206) 276-2490

email amy.e.mandell@wellsfargo.com

Yakima Federal

Enero Macias

118 E Yakima Avenue

Yakima WA 98901-

Phone (509) 494-1182

email Enero.Macias@yakimafed.com
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WASHINGTON COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT ASSOCIATION

2023 LOAN POOL #1 APPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE

LOAN POOL LOAN POOL

INSTITUTION PERCENT OF TOTAL CONTRIBUTION

Key Bank 13.09% 15,000,000.00$         
Umpqua Bank 12.57% 14,400,000.00$         
Wells Fargo Bank 11.35% 13,000,000.00$         
Ally Bank 8.73% 10,000,000.00$         
JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. 8.73% 10,000,000.00$         
Banner Bank 5.48% 6,275,000.00$           
Washington Federal 4.36% 5,000,000.00$           
Riverview Community Bank 3.49% 4,000,000.00$           
Washington Trust Bank 3.05% 3,500,000.00$           
Heritage Bank 3.01% 3,450,000.00$           
1st Security Bank of Washington 2.18% 2,500,000.00$           
Beneficial State Bank 2.18% 2,500,000.00$           
First Republic Bank/JPMorgan Chase 2.18% 2,500,000.00$           
Pacific Premier Bank 2.18% 2,500,000.00$           
HomeStreet Bank 1.96% 2,250,000.00$           
MUFG Union Bank/US Bank 1.75% 2,000,000.00$           
Pacific Crest Savings Bank 1.75% 2,000,000.00$           
Seattle Bank 1.75% 2,000,000.00$           
Yakima Federal S&L Association 1.75% 2,000,000.00$           
Cashmere Valley Bank 1.31% 1,500,000.00$           
First Financial Northwest Bank 1.13% 1,300,000.00$           
Commerce Bank of Washington 0.79% 900,000.00$               
East West Bank 0.79% 900,000.00$               
Bank of the Pacific 0.61% 700,000.00$               
First Federal S&L of Port Angeles 0.61% 700,000.00$               
Timberland Savings Bank 0.61% 700,000.00$               
Olympia Federal Savings and Loan 0.52% 600,000.00$               
Cathay Bank 0.44% 500,000.00$               
First Sound Bank 0.44% 500,000.00$               
Kitsap Bank 0.44% 500,000.00$               
North Cascades Bank, Div. of Glacier Bank 0.44% 500,000.00$               
Bank of the West 0.17% 200,000.00$               
Northern Trust Bank 0.17% 200,000.00$               

33 PARTICIPATING LENDERS 100.00% 114,575,000.00$      

2023 P1 Apportionment, 5.23.23 ‐ Exhibit A.xlsx Credit Security Agreement, Exhibit A



WASHINGTON COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT ASSOCIATION

 2023 LOAN POOL #2 APPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE

INSTITUTION

LOAN POOL        

PERCENT OF TOTAL

LOAN POOL 

CONTRIBUTION

Umpqua Bank 20.465% 6,500,000$                 

Wells Fargo Bank 14.168% 4,500,000$                 

Key Bank 12.002% 3,812,000$                 

Washington Trust Bank 11.019% 3,500,000$                 

JPMorgan Chase 10.232% 3,250,000$                 

1st Security Bank of Washington 6.297% 2,000,000$                 

First Financial Northwest Bank 6.297% 2,000,000$                 

Pacific Premier Bank 3.148% 1,000,000$                 

Washington Federal  3.070% 975,000$                    

Heritage Bank 2.519% 800,000$                    

Banner Bank 2.361% 750,000$                    

Cashmere Valley Bank 1.574% 500,000$                    

Cathay Bank 1.574% 500,000$                    

North Cascades Bank,Div. of  Glacier Bank 1.574% 500,000$                    

Yakima Federal Savings & Loan Assn 1.574% 500,000$                    

HomeStreet Bank 0.787% 250,000$                    

Bank of the West 0.708% 225,000$                    

Northern Trust Bank 0.630% 200,000$                    

18 PARTICIPATING LENDERS 100.00% 31,762,000$               

2023 P2 Apportionment, 3.13.23 - Exhibit A.xlsx Credit and Security Agreement, Exhibit A



WASHINGTON COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT ASSOCIATION

  2023 LOAN POOL #3 APPORTIONMENT SCHEDULE

INSTITUTION

LOAN POOL       

PERCENT OF TOTAL

LOAN POOL 

CONTRIBUTION

Banner Bank 14.706% 2,500,000$                 
First Financial Northwest Bank 14.706% 2,500,000$                 
Key Bank 13.235% 2,250,000$                 
JPMorgan Chase 11.765% 2,000,000$                 
East West Bank 8.824% 1,500,000$                 
Pacific Premier Bank 5.882% 1,000,000$                 
Riverview Bank 5.882% 1,000,000$                 
Heritage Bank 4.412% 750,000$                    
Wells Fargo Bank 4.412% 750,000$                    
First Federal S & L of Port Angeles 3.235% 550,000$                    
1st Security Bank of Washington 2.941% 500,000$                    
Cathay Bank 2.941% 500,000$                    
Umpqua Bank 2.941% 500,000$                    
Yakima Federal Savings & Loan Association 2.941% 500,000$                    
Northern Trust Bank 1.176% 200,000$                    

15 PARTICIPATING LENDERS 100.00% 17,000,000$              

2023 P3 Apportionment, 3.21.23 ‐ Exhibit A.xlsx Credit and Security Agreement, Exhibit A



CRA Opportunities 

The WCRA is a lending consortium which allows your organization to receive CRA Credit for participating 
in the loans the WCRA makes on your behalf. 

The WCRA has three loan pools providing CRA Credit opportunities including the following programs: 

Affordable/Low Income Multi-Family Rental Housing including mixed use properties 
Economic Development Loans 
Special Needs Housing 

In addition to the three lending pools, the WCRA also offers Private Placement Bond Investments; a Tax 
Exempt Investment Program for 501(c)3 nonprofits to provide financing for affordable housing and real 
estate based economic development projects. As a member, the WCRA makes these Investment 
opportunities available to you. 

Contact us for opportunities to participate in WCRA Committees, such as the Criticized Credit Advisory 
Committee and the Loan Committee. 
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